basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decisions relating thereto, nor does it constitute

a recommendation regarding the shares or other securities of the Company. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to

future performance and persons needing advice should consult an independent financial adviser. Statements in this announcement

reflect the knowledge and information available at the time of its preparation.

THG PLC

Interim results for the half-year ending 30 June 2022

Chief Financial Officer Review
The Group made substantial progress in the first half of 2022 against a challenging backdrop with half year revenue
exceeding £1bn for the first time. The Group delivered an increase in revenue of 12.3% (11.9% on a constant currency
basis), an encouraging performance given prior year lockdown comparatives and market uncertainty for consumers
given the macro-economic environment.

mailto:Viki.tahmasebi@thg.com

Six months ended 30 June 2022 Six months ended 30 June 2021

Before
Adjusted

Items

Adjusted

Items

Total

Before
Adjusted

Items

Adjusted

Items

Total
   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue 1,076,762 - 1,076,762   958,830 - 958,830
Cost of sales (634,221) - (634,221)   (521,418) - (521,418)
Gross profit 442,541 - 442,541   437,412 - 437,412
Distribution costs (186,495) (13,418) (199,913)   (171,912) (15,566) (187,478)
Administrative costs (322,351) (9,473) (331,824)   (254,284) (13,043) (267,327)
Operating
(loss)/profit (66,305) (22,891) (89,196)   11,216 (28,609) (17,393)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Adjusted profit measures
Gross profit (before
depreciation and
amortisation)

  452,881 - 452,881   446,271 - 446,271

Distribution costs
(before depreciation
and amortisation)

(174,187) (13,418) (187,605)   (164,683) (15,566) (180,249)

Administrative costs
(before depreciation,
amortisation and
share-based
payments)

(246,375) (9,473) (255,848)   (200,373) (13,043) (213,416)

EBITDA   32,319 (22,891) 9,428   81,215 (28,609) 52,606

Depreciation (45,732) - (45,732)   (28,554) - (28,554)
Amortisation (52,319) - (52,319)   (41,445) - (41,445)
Share-based
payments (573) - (573)   - - -
Operating
(loss)/profit   (66,305) (22,891) (89,196)   11,216 (28,609) (17,393)

Note The table above shows financial results for gross profit, distribution costs and administrative costs before the impact of

depreciation, amortisation and share-based payments, which are shown as separate lines below EBITDA. For statutory presentation,

cost of sales includes charges of £10.3m (2021: £8.9m), while distribution and administrative costs include £12.3m (2021: £7.2m) and

£76.0m (2021: £53.9m) of depreciation, amortisation and share-based payment charges respectively.

Revenue

Group revenues increased 12.3% to £1,077m (H1 2021: £959m) and 11.9% on a constant currency basis, culminating in

[…]

Sub-total (600,243) 56,178 (302,211)

Adjustments:

Retranslate debt balance at swap rate where hedged by
FX derivatives

10,871 10,046 (2,548)

Net (debt) / cash (589,372) 66,224 (304,759)
   Net (debt) / cash before lease liabilities (225,567) 384,576   44,414

8.   Cash flow generated from operations

Six months
ended

30 June
2022

Six months
ended

30 June
2021

Note £'000 £'000
Loss before taxation   (108,186) (81,339)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 6 45,732 28,554
Amortisation 6 52,319 41,445
Share-based payment 5 573 -
Adjusted items 3 22,290 66,729

Net finance costs 19,591 25,826
Operating cash flow before adjusted items and before
movements in working capital and provisions   32,319 81,215

Decrease / (increase) in inventories 20,808 (12,383)
Decrease / (increase)  in trade and other receivables 1,224 (509)
Decrease in trade and other payables (180,341) (52,475)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions 131 (242)
Foreign exchange gain / (loss) 1,237 (339)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations before
adjusted items (124,622) 15,267

9.   Provisions

   Other   Dilapidations   Total
   £'000   £'000   £'000
At 1 January 2022   - 16,506 16,506
Utilisation   - (3) (3)
Created   2,454 381 2,835
Released   - (69) (69)
Currency translation
differences

- 203 203

At 30 June 2022   2,454   17,018   19,472
Current   1,281 1,419 2,700
Non-current   1,173 15,599 16,772

Dilapidations provisions are expected to be used at or by the end of the lease term. The
dilapidations provision includes an amount, which is not qualitatively material, of £8.8m related to
properties occupied at 30 June 2021. The provision increases the right-of-use asset.

10.   Related Party Transactions

Moulding Capital Limited ("Propco") is wholly owned by the Group's CEO. Propco owns property
assets occupied and utilised by THG and its operating businesses.

The amounts recognised on the Group's balance sheet and in the income statement in relation to
the leases with Propco in the period are as follows: